

No. 09-2271

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

US AIRWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

O'DONNELL et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO (JUDGE ARMIJO)

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
US AIRWAYS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL AND REMAND

---

*Of counsel:*

ROBERT S. RIVKIN  
*General Counsel*

PAUL M. GEIER  
*Assistant General Counsel  
for Litigation*

PAUL S. SMITH  
*Senior Trial Counsel  
U.S. Department of Transportation*

RICHARD H. SALTSMAN  
*Assistant Chief Counsel for  
Litigation  
Federal Aviation Administration*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREG FOURATT  
*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
(202) 514-5089  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7531  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-3001*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. FEDERAL LAW BOTH EXPRESSLY AND IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS NEW MEXICO’S ATTEMPT TO REGULATE THE SERVICE OF ALCOHOL ABOARD AIR CARRIERS. ....	9
A. The State’s Enforcement of Its Liquor Control Act Is Expressly Preempted Under the Airline Deregulation Act.....	9
B. New Mexico's Licensing Scheme Is Also Preempted Under the Aviation Safety Provisions of the Federal Aviation Act and FAA Regulations.....	19
II. THE 21ST AMENDMENT DOES NOT OVERRIDE CONGRESS’S CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO REGULATE INTERSTATE AIR TRANSPORTATION. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir.1999).....	20
<i>Air Transport Association of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	6, 7
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	6, 10, 11, 13, 24
<i>Anderson v. USAir, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Arapahoe County Pub. Airport Auth. v. FAA</i> , 242 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	13, 15
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Capital Cities, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	18, 25, 28 29
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	16, 17
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	20, 23, 24, 30
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993).....	23, 24

*Drake v. Lab. Corp. of Am.*,  
458 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

*French v. Pan Am Express, Inc.*,  
869 F.2d 1 (1st Cir.1989).....20

*Granholm v. Heald*,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....28

*Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*,  
44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc).....6, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

*Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.*,  
377 U.S. 324 (1964).....25, 27, 28

*Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines*,  
508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007).....19, 20

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....6, 9, 10, 11, 12

*National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Harris*,  
490 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1974) (per curiam).....27

*National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Miller*,  
358 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Kan. 1973).....27

*North Dakota v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 423 (1990).....25

*Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota*,  
322 U.S. 292 (1944).....26

*Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n*,  
552 U.S. 364, 128 S. Ct. 989 (2008).....10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18

*Smith v. Comair, Inc.*,  
134 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1998).....15

*Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*,  
164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998).....17

*Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudia Arabia*,  
73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....15

*US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell*,  
No. 1:07-cv-01235-MCA-LFG (D.N.M. Sept. 20, 2009).....4

*William Jameson & Co. v. Morgenthau*,  
307 U.S. 171 (1939) (per curiam).....29

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const. amend XXI, § 2.....4, 8, 18, 19, 24-31

**Federal Statutes:**

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978.....1, 2, 5, 9

Federal Aviation Act of 1958, 49 U.S.C. §§ 40101 *et seq.*.....1, 2, 5, 20

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c).....24

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11-17, 25

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a).....2

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(5).....2

49 U.S.C. § 44728.....7

**Federal Regulations:**

*Implementation of the Preemption Provisions of The  
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978*,  
44 Fed. Reg. 9948 (Feb. 15, 1979).....6, 13, 14

*Preemption in Air Transportation; Policy Statement Amendment,*  
68 Fed. Reg. 43882 (July 24, 2003).....14

14 C.F.R. § 121.401(c).....21  
14 C.F.R. § 121.404.....3  
14 C.F.R. § 121.405.....3  
14 C.F.R. § 121.415.....3  
14 C.F.R. § 121.421.....2  
14 C.F.R. § 121.421(a)(1)(ii).....7, 21  
14 C.F.R. § 121.427.....3  
14 C.F.R. § 121.575.....3, 7, 21  
14 C.F.R. § 121.575(b)(1).....3, 22

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 2

**State Law:**

N.M. Stat. § 60-6A-1.....3  
N.M. Stat. § 60-6A-9(A).....3  
N.M. Stat. § 60-6E-5(B).....22  
N.M. Stat. § 60-7A-16.....3

**Other Authorities:**

H.R. Rep. No. 85-2360 (1958).....20
